
Pension Fund Committee

Date Thursday 7 September 2017
Time 10.00 am
Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's 

agreement.

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Declarations of interest (if any)  
3. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 June 2017  (Pages 5 - 10)
4. Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 30 June 2017  

(Pages 11 - 16)
5. Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 30 

June 2017  (Pages 17 - 28)
6. Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 30 June 2017  

(Pages 29 - 30)
7. Internal Audit Progress Report to 30 June 2017  (Pages 31 - 32)
8. Audit Completion Report for the Year Ended 31 March 2017  

(Pages 33 - 58)
9. Implementation of the Markets in Financial Instruments 

Derivative (MiFID II)  (Pages 59 - 84)
10. Feedback from Local Pension Board  
11. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 

Meeting is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  
12. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 

discussion of items containing exempt information  



Part B

Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open 
to the public (consideration of exempt or confidential 

information)

13. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 June 2017  (Pages 85 - 
92)

14. Report of the Pension Fund Adviser  (Pages 93 - 128)
15. Durham Pension Fund Investment Strategy Review Proposal  

(Pages 129 - 164)
16. Report of AB  (Pages 165 - 180)
17. Report of Royal London  (Pages 181 - 184)
18. Report of Walter Scott (BNY Mellon)  (Pages 185 - 194)
19. Report of Aberdeen Asset Management  (Pages 195 - 224)
20. Report of Mondrian Investment Partners  (Pages 225 - 230)
21. Report of CBRE Global Investment Partners  (Pages 231 - 238)
22. Report of BlackRock  (Pages 239 - 254)
23. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 

meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
30 August 2017



To: The Members of the Pension Fund Committee

County Council Members:
Councillors M Davinson, O Temple, J Atkinson, C Carr, J Carr, J Lethbridge, 
H Liddle, S Hugill, J Nicholson, J Shuttleworth and M Wilson

  Darlington Borough Council Members
Councillor S Harker
Councillor I G Haszeldine 

Scheduled Bodies Representative
(vacant)

Admitted Bodies Representative:
(vacant)

Pensioner Representative
(vacant)

Active Members Representative
(vacant)

Further Education Colleges Representative
(vacant)

  Advisers: County Council Officers
Chief Executive
Corporate Director of 
Resources
Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services
Pensions Manager

T Collins
J Hewitt

H Lynch

N Orton

Independent Adviser
J Holden – Mercer 

Investment Managers
Walter Scott (BNY Mellon)
Aberdeen Asset Management
Mondrian Investment Partners 
AB       
CBRE Global Investment Partners
Royal London 
BlackRock 
                                     
Staff Observers
UNISON                                   N Hancock
GMB                                         D Clegg

Contact: Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269703



This page is intentionally left blank



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Pension Fund Committee held in Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Durham on Monday 5 June 2017 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor M Davinson (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors O Temple (Vice-Chairman), J Atkinson, C Carr, J Carr, J Lethbridge, 
J Nicholson, J Shuttleworth and M Wilson

Pensioner Representative:
David Ford

Also Present:
John Hewitt – Corporate Director of Resources
Nick Orton – Pensions Manager
Beverley White – Finance Manager – Pensions and Technical

Independent Advisers:
Jo Holden – Mercer
Sandy Dickson – Mercer

Observer
Ian Densham – Local Pension Board

Prior to the commencement of business the Chairman offered condolences to 
Councillor Stelling who had recently lost his wife following a period of illness.

The Chairman announced that Pensioner Representative David Ford was retiring 
from the Committee and thanked him for his contribution.

The Chairman also thanked the former Chair and Vice-Chair, Councillors Turner 
and Stelling, and those Councillors who were no longer Members of the Committee 
or who were no longer Members of the Council, Councillors J Alvey, J Lindsay, B 
Kellett, J Maitland and N Martin.

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Hugill and Darlington 
Borough Councillor S Harker.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2017 were agreed as a correct record 
and were signed by the Chairman.

Matter Arising from the Minutes 
Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF)

Nick Orton informed Members that Durham Pension Fund was now a member of 
the LAPFF which was a collaborative shareholder engagement group. The Forum 
met four times per year and it was suggested that an Officer attend meetings 
initially to assess the benefits for Durham.

Resolved:

That the information given be noted.   

4 Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 31 March 2017 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
informed Members of the overall value of the Pension Fund as at 31 March 2017, 
and that strict rebalancing of assets back to the exact target allocation be 
suspended, whilst the strategic asset allocation was under review (for copy see file 
of Minutes).

Resolved:

That the information contained in the report be noted.

5 Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 31 March 2017 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
provided an overview of performance of the Fund to 31 March 2017 (for copy see 
file of Minutes).

The report of JP Morgan, the Fund’s custodian, informed Members of the 
performance of the Fund Managers for the quarter, the year to date and since 
inception.

Resolved:

That the information contained in the report be noted. 

Page 6



6 Investment of the Pension Fund's Cash Balances 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
updated Members of the Treasury Management Service provided to the Pension 
Fund and reviewed the charges for the services and the calculation of interest on 
short term investments administered by Durham County Council (the Council) for 
2017/2018 (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Resolved:

That with effect from 1 April 2017:-

(i) the Pension Fund continues to invest its cash balances with the Council 
in line with the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy;

(ii) interest be paid quarterly to the Pension Fund at a rate based on the 
daily cash balance and the 3 month LIBID interest rate;

(iii) an administration fee of £2,500 per quarter be paid to the Council for 
the Treasury Management function being carried out on behalf of the 
Pension Fund; and

(iv) in the event of the loss of an investment, the Pension Fund will bear the 
loss in proportion of the value of cash balances held at the time of the 
investment with Durham County Council.

 
7 Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 31 March 2017 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
provided Members with information on the performance of the Pension Fund’s short 
term investments as at 31 March 2017 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:

The position at 31 March 2017 regarding the Pension Fund’s short term 
investments where £5,255 net interest was earned in the three month period be 
noted. 

8 Statement of Accounts for the Year Ended 31 March 2017 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
presented the Pension Fund Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2017 and 
highlighted any significant issues arising from the accounts (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

The Committee was informed that Officers had used the preparation of the 
2016/2017 accounts as a practice run for next year when the deadlines would be 
earlier, and had succeeded in producing the draft Pension Fund accounts by the 
earlier deadline of 31 May 2017.

Page 7



Resolved:

That the contents of the report be noted.

9 Internal Audit Progress Report to 31 March 2017 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which outlined progress made in delivering the 2016/2017 internal 
audit plan relevant to the Pension Fund Committee (for copy see file of Minutes).

A summary of the approved audit plan with the status of each audit was set out in 
the report.

Resolved:

That the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period ending 31 March 2017 
be noted.

10 Investment Pooling Update 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
updated Members on progress towards investment pooling and asked the 
Committee to confirm that the Chair will represent the Council on behalf of the 
Pension Fund on matters relating to the Border to Coast Pensions Partnership (for 
copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:

That the contents of the report be noted and it be confirmed that:-

a) the Chair of the Pension Fund Committee will represent the Council 
on behalf of the Pension Fund on the Joint Committee, having 
previously represented the Pension Fund on the Member Steering 
Group (the informal group set up prior to the establishment of the 
Joint Committee); and

b) the Chair of the Pension Fund Committee will also vote the Council’s 
shareholding as necessary.

11 Valuation Report 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
provided Members with information on the final outcomes from the actuarial 
valuation of the Pension Fund as at 31 March 2016 (for copy see file 
[...]
 that it would be premature to consider changing existing 
arrangements. However Members agreed to review this when Fund Manager 
reporting changed as a result of pooling. 

The Board also recommended that in view of the technical nature of the work of the 
Committee all new Members should receive appropriate training, and that refresher 
training should be offered to existing Members. It was noted that training sessions 
had been provided as part of member induction following the elections, and there 
was a further opportunity for Members to attend a BCPP training event on 11 and 
12 September 2017. Details would be circulated to Members in due course.

Resolved:

That the recommendations of the Local Pension Board be received and actioned, 
as outlined above.    

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Pension Fund Committee

7 September 2017 

Overall Value of Pension Fund 
Investments to 30 June 2017

John Hewitt, Corporate Director Resources

Purpose of the Report

1. To inform Members of the overall value of the Pension Fund as at 30 June 
2017 and of any additional sums available to the Managers for further 
investment or amounts to be withdrawn from Managers.

Value of the Pension Fund

2. Reports from the seven appointed Managers:

 Aberdeen 
 AB
 BlackRock
 Bank of New York Mellon (Walter Scott)
 CB Richard Ellis
 Mondrian
 Royal London 

are included in other papers within this agenda.  The value of the Fund at 30 
June 2017 was £2 billion, 727.25 million.

3. The value of the Fund as at 31 March 2017 was £2 billion, 680.74 million. The 
value of the fund therefore increased by £46.51 million (1.73%) in the first 
quarter of 2017/18. 

Allocation of New Investment Money/ Withdrawal of Investment Money to Deal 
with Estimated Shortfall 

4. New investment money is allocated to Investment Managers when the 
Pension Fund has cash which is not needed to be available as a working cash 
balance, for example for the payment of pensioners or fees.

5.
[...]
e performance of the Fund to 
30 June 2017.

Background

2 The performance of the seven Managers is measured against personalised 
benchmarks chosen at the inception of the Fund.  The attached report from JP 
Morgan, the Fund’s custodian, shows:

(i) The Managers benchmarks;

(ii) The total Fund performance, for the quarter to 30 June 2017, year to 
date and since inception;  

(iii) The Managers’ performance in absolute and relative terms against the 
relevant benchmarks, for the quarter to 30 June 2017, year to date and 
since inception;

(iv) A portfolio comparison for the quarter ended 30 June 2017 and for the 
period since inception.

Recommendation

3 Members note the information contained in the attached report produced by 
JP Morgan.

Contact: Beverley White Tel: 03000 261900 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Durham Quarterly Report
Report Package
Published 31-Jul-2017 08:03:55

P
age 19



Table of Contents

1 Index and Benchmark Report - Monthly - Filtered .................................................................. 1 - 1
2 Executive Summary - Filtered ................................................................................................. 2 - 2
3 Portfolio Comparison - Filtered ................................................................................................ 3 - 3
4 Relative Performance - Composite Level - Monthly - Filtered ................................................ 4 - 7

P
age 20



Index and Benchmark Report - Monthly
Durham CC (UK005)

As at June 2017
Name Month 

Return

Business Unit Indices

  

Equities

FT-All Share +3% (2.23)

FTSE-Ftse All-Share (Gross) (2.47)

FTSE-Ftse Aw Developed (Gross) (0.18)

MSCI AC World Index (Gross) + 2.5% 0.08

MSCI AC World Index (Gross) + 3% 0.12

MSCI EM (Emerging Markets) (Net) 0.38

MSCI EM (Emerging Markets) (Net) + 2.5% 0.59

MSCI-Acwi (Gross) (0.12)

MSCI-Em (Emerging Markets) (Gross) + 
2.5%

0.66

MSCI-World (Gross) (0.20)

  

Fixed I
[...]
 make any express or implied warranty or representation regarding its services or contributions to this 
report, including any warranty of originality, accuracy, completeness, merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose, nor shall its services or contributions to this report be construed as providing any financial advice, auditing, accounting, appraisal, regulatory or 
compliance services. Algorithmics is not responsible for the data or assumptions that are processed through Algorithmics' services nor can Algorithmics guarantee the accuracy or validity of data received from third parties that enables the service to generate the 
information contained in this report. In no event shall Algorithmics have any liability for any direct, indirect, special, punitive, consequential or any other damages arising out or relating to its services or contributions to this report, or your reliance thereon. By accepting 
this report, the recipient is agreeing to the foregoing limitations on Algorithmics' responsibility and liability. 
 
Please review this report carefully. The contents of this report will be considered correct and the recipient will be taken to have read, accepted and acknowledged the correctness and accuracy of this report, if no error is reported by the recipient within 3 business days of 
the issue of this report.

Page 7 of 7

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Pension Fund Committee

7 September 2017                                     

Short Term Investments for the period 
ended 30 June 2017

John Hewitt, Corporate Director Resources

Purpose of Report

1. To provide the Committee with information on the performance of the Pension 
Fund’s short term investments as at 30 June 2017.

Short Term Investments

2. Durham County Council (the Council) invests the short term cash balances on 
behalf of the Pension Fund; this is done in line with the Council’s Treasury 
Management Policy and Annual Investment Strategy.  This investment strategy sets 
out the maximum amounts and time limits in respect of deposits which can be 
placed with each financial institution. 

3. The Pension Fund’s surplus cash holding as at 30 June 2017 was £28.879 million 
which was held in the institutions listed in the table below alongside their credit 
rating at 30 June 2017.

Financial Institution Short-term 
Rating Amount Invested

   £m
Bank Deposit Accounts   

Handelsbanken
Santander UK Plc

F1+
F1

4.527
1.676

    
Fixed Term Deposits
            Leeds Building Society F1 2.515
 Bank of Scotland F1 5.868
 Santander UK Plc F1 6.707

 Goldman Sachs F1 5.868
 UK Local Authorities N/A 1.551

National Savings & Investments N/A 0.167

Total 28.879
  

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



4. The following table provides information on the net interest earned during the three 
month period to 30 June 2017, the average daily investment balance and the 
average return earned in comparison to the average bank base rate. The interest 
paid to the Pension Fund is based on the London Interbank Bid (LIBID) three month 
rate and is net of the fees of £2,500 paid for the Council undertaking the Treasury 
Management function for the Pension Fund.

Total

Net Interest Earned £14,818

Average Return Earned 0.19%

Average Bank of England base rate 0.25%

Average Daily Balance of Investments £36.825m

Recommendation

5. Members are asked to note the position at 30 June 2017 regarding the Pension 
Fund’s short term investments where £14,818 net interest was earned in the three 
month period.

Contact: Beverley White Tel: 03000 261900

Page 30



Pension Fund Committee

07 September 2017

Internal Audit Progress Report to 
30 June 2017

Report of Paul Bradley, Chief Internal Auditor & Corporate Fraud 
Manager

Purpose of the report

1 To outline progress made in delivering the 2017/18 internal audit plan relevant 
to the Pension Fund Committee, including:

(a) Providing a high level of assurance, or otherwise, on internal control 
systems operated in the areas that have been subject to audit;  

(b) Advising on any significant issues where controls need to improve in order 
to effectively manage risks;

(c) Advising of any other types of audit work carried out, such as consultancy 
reviews where an assurance opinion on the control environment may not 
be applicable;

(d) Advising of any unplanned work carried out or due to be carried out and 
any changes to the audit process.

Progress against 2017/18 planned work

2 A summary of the approved audit plan, with the status of each audit, is shown 
below:

Audit Title Audit Type Status Opinion
Audits brought forward from 2016/17
Bank Reconciliation Assurance Final Report Substantial
Debt Recovery Assurance In progress
2017/18 audits
Payroll Assurance
Additional Voluntary Contributions Assurance In progress
Bank reconciliation Assurance Not yet started
Admitted Bodies Assurance In progress
Investments Advice/Consultancy Not yet started
National Fraud Initiative – Data 
matching to identify potential error/fraud Advice/Consultancy In progress N/A

Ad hoc advice & guidance Advice/Consultancy In progress N/A

3 The status shows that, of the six assurance reviews planned to be completed 
in 2017/18, one final report was issued in the first quarter. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



4 A summary of the scope of the final report issued in the quarter is given 
below. No significant issues were raised in this report.

Audit Area Brief Scope Assurance Opinion

Bank Reconciliation Assurance review of the 
arrangements in place to mitigate 
against the risks of;

- Material errors / fraudulent 
activities within bank account and 
/ or the General Ledger are not 
identified and corrected in a 
timely manner;

- Theft or misuse of Pension Fund 
funds and/or bank accounts

- Inaccurate or misleading financial 
information;

- Performance is not properly 
managed or monitored.

Substantial

Recommendation

5 Members are asked to note the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the 
period ending 30 June 2017.

Contact: Paul Monaghan Tel: 03000 269662

Page 32



Pension Fund Committee

7 September 2017

Audit Completion Report for the year 
ended 31 March 2017

John Hewitt, Corporate Director Resources

Purpose of the Report

1 To inform Members of the completion of the audit of the Pension Fund 
Accounts and to present the Audit Completion Report for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2017. 

Background

2 A report to the Pension Fund Committee on 5 June 2017 included the draft 
Pension Fund Statement of Accounts.  At that time, the Accounts were 
subject to review by our external Auditor, Mazars LLP.

3 Although the County Council’s Statement of Accounts has yet to be 
approved by the Audit Committee, the External Auditor has expressed his 
opinion on the Pension Fund Accounts. 

Audit Completion Report

4 The Audit Completion Report and the letter from the External Auditor 
presented to the Audit Committee on 31 July 2017 are attached at 
Appendix 1 and 2 for information.

5 Appendix C to the Audit Completion Report gives the Auditor’s unqualified 
opinion on the Pension Fund’s Financial Statements and the Annual 
Report:

“In our opinion the Pension Fund’s financial statements:

o give a true and fair view of the financial transactions of the Pension 
Fund during the year ended 31 March 2017 and the amount and 
disposition of the fund’s assets and liabilities as at 31 March 2017 
other than liabilities to pay pensions and other benefits after the end 
of the scheme year; and

o have been properly prepared in accordance with the CIPFA/ 
LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the 
United Kingdom 2016/17.”

Page 33

Agenda Item 8



6 Appendix D to the Audit Completion Report gives the Auditor’s opinion on 
the consistency of the Pension Fund’s Annual Report and the County 
Council’s Statement of Accounts.

“In our opinion, the pension fund financial statements are consistent with 
the full annual Statement of Accounts of Durha
[...]
n of our review procedures and 
checking the revised statement of accounts. 

A small number of non-material disclosure 
misstatements which have been corrected by 
management. These mainly were minor errors, 
omissions, clarifications and typographical errors.  

 
Amendments to Note 16 Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis Values on Increase and Decrease 
 
As at 31 March 2017 

Manager Current exposure by asset type Change in value on 
increase 

£000 

Change in value on 
decrease 

£000 
Aberdeen Global Equity -9,241 +9,241 
BlackRock DAA -45,659 +45,659 
BNYM Global Equity -3,337 +3,337 
CBRE Global Property -16,786 +16,785 
Mondrian Emerging market equity -293 +292 
 Cash +479 -479 

 
As at 31 March 2016 

Manager Current exposure by asset type Change in value on 
increase 

£000 

Change in value on 
decrease 

£000 
Aberdeen Global Equity -6,613 +6,613 
BlackRock DAA -34,660 +34,660 
BNYM Global Equity -2,228 +2,228 
CBRE Global Property -15,601 +15,601 
Mondrian Emerging market equity -883 +883 
 Cash +1,934 -1,934 

 
If you wish to discuss these or any other points then please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 

Yours faithfully 

Mark Kirkham 
Mazars LLP 

cc John Hewitt, Corporate Director Resources 

Page 58



Pension Fund Committee

7 September 2017

Implementation of the Markets in 
Financial Instruments Derivative 
(MiFID II)  

John Hewitt, Corporate Director Resources

Purpose of the Report

1. This report outlines the impact of the implementation of the Markets in 
Financial Instrument Directive 2014/65 (“MiFID II”) and in particular the risk to 
the administering authority of becoming a retail client on 3 January 2018 and 
recommends that the Committee agree that elections for professional client 
status should be made on behalf of the Council immediately.

Background

2. Under the current UK regime, local authorities are automatically categorised 
as ‘per se professional’ clients in respect of non‑MiFID scope business and 
are categorised as ‘per se professional’ clients for MiFID scope business if 
they satisfy the MiFID Large Undertakings test. Local authorities that do not 
satisfy the Large Undertakings test may opt up to elective professional client 
status if they fulfil certain ‘opt-up criteria’. 

3. Following the introduction of the Markets in Financial Instrument Directive 
2014/65 (“MiFID II”) from 3 January 2018, firms will no longer be able to 
categorise a local public authority or a municipality that (in either case) does 
not manage public debt (“local authority”) as a ’per se professional client’ or 
elective eligible counterparty (ECP) for both MiFID and non-MiFID scope 
business. Instead, all local authorities must be classified as “retail clients” 
unless they are opted up by firms to an ’elective professional client’ status. 

4. Furthermore, the FCA has exercised its discretion to adopt gold-plated opt-up 
criteria for the purposes of the quantitative opt-up criteria, which local 
authority clients must satisfy in order for firms to reclassify them as an elective 
professional client.

Potential impact 

5. A move to retail client status would mean that all financial services firms like 
banks, brokers, advisers and fund managers will have to treat local authorities 
the same way they do non-professional individuals and small businesses. 
That includes a raft of protections ensuring that investment products are 
suitable for the customer’s needs, and that all the risks and features have 

Page 59

Agenda Item 9



been fully explained. This provides a higher standard of protection for the 
client but it also involves more work and potential cost for both the firm and 
the client, for the purpose of  proving to the regulator that all such 
requirements have been met.

6. Such protections would come at the price of local authorities not being able to 
access the wide range of assets needed to implement an effective, diversified 
investment strategy. Retail status would significantly res
[...]
tes the potential impact on investment strategy of becoming a retail 
client with effect from 3 January 2018.

 Agrees to the immediate commencement of applications for elected 
professional client status with all relevant institutions in order to ensure it 
can continue to implement an effective investment strategy.

 Acknowledges that in electing for professional client status it agrees to 
forgo the protections available to retail clients attached as Appendix 1.

 Agrees to approve delegated responsibility to the Corporate Director, 
Resources and the Pensions Manager for the purposes of completing the 
applications and determining the basis of the application as either full or 
single service. 

Contact: Nick Orton Tel: 03000 269798

Page 62



Appendix 1 – Retail Client Protections

Warnings - loss of protections as a Professional Client

Professional Clients are entitled to fewer protections under the UK and EU regulatory regimes 
than is otherwise the case for Retail Clients. This document contains, for information purposes 
only, a summary of the protections that you will lose if you request and agree to be treated as 
a Professional Client.

1. Communicating with clients, including financial promotions

As a Professional Client the simplicity and frequency in which the firm communicates with 
you may be different to the way in which they would communicate with a Retail Client. They 
will ensure however that communication remains fair, clear and not misleading.

2. Information about the firm, its services and remuneration

The type of information that the firm provides to Retail Clients about itself, its services and 
its products and how it is remunerated differs to what the firm provides to Professional 
Clients. In particular,

(A) The firm is obliged to provide information on these areas to all clients but the 
granularity, medium and timing of such provision may be less specific for clients that are 
not Retail Clients; and

(B) there are particular res
[...]
ed
	Relative Performance - Composite Level - Monthly - Filtered


	6 Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 30 June 2017
	7 Internal Audit Progress Report to 30 June 2017
	8 Audit Completion Report for the Year Ended 31 March 2017
	Audit Completion Report Appendix 1
	Audit Completion Report Appendix 2

	9 Implementation of the Markets in Financial Instruments Derivative (MiFID II)
	13 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 June 2017
	14 Report of the Pension Fund Adviser
	15 Durham Pension Fund Investment Strategy Review Proposal
	Understanding Private Equity - A Primer A4
	Seeking Returns in Private Markets

	16 Report of AB
	17 Report of Royal London
	18 Report of Walter Scott (BNY Mellon)
	BNY Mellon

	19 Report of Aberdeen Asset Management
	20 Report of Mondrian Investment Partners
	Mondrian

	21 Report of CBRE Global Investment Partners
	22 Report of BlackRock
	Blackrock Quarterly Investment Report




Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Pension Fund Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, 
Durham on Thursday 7 September 2017 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor M Davinson (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors O Temple (Vice-Chairman), J Atkinson, C Carr, J Carr, H Liddle, S Hugill, 
J Nicholson, J Shuttleworth and M Wilson

Also Present:
Advisers: County Council Officers
John Hewitt – Corporate Director of Resources
Nick Orton – Pensions Manager
Beverley White – Finance Manager – Pensions and Technical

Independent Advisers:
Jo Holden – Mercer
Sandy Dickson – Mercer

Observer:
Councillor A Hopgood – Local Pension Board

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Lethbridge and Darlington 
Borough Councillor S Harker. 

2 Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2017 were agreed as a correct record 
and were signed by the Chairman.



4 Overall Value of Pension Fund Investments to 30 June 2017 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
informed Members of the overall value of the Pension Fund as at 30 June 2017, 
and that strict rebalancing of assets back to the target allocations would continue to 
be suspended whilst the revised asset allocation was under review (for copy see file 
of Minutes).

Resolved:

That the information given be noted.

5 Performance Measurement of Pension Fund Investments to 30 June 2017 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
provided an overview of the performance of the Fund to 30 June 2017 (for copy see 
file of Minutes).

The report of JP Morgan, the Fund’s custodian, informed Members of the 
performance of the Fund Managers for the quarter, the year to date and since 
inception.

Resolved:

That the information contained in the report be noted.   

6 Short Term Investments for the Period Ended 30 June 2017 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
provided Members with information on the performance of the Pension Fund’s short 
term investments as at 30 June 2017 (for copy see file of Minutes).

In response to concerns expressed by Councillor Shuttleworth about the average 
return earned in the quarter, and the rates provided by the financial institutions in 
which the Fund invested, the Member was informed that investment of the short 
term cash balances was done in line with the Treasury Management Strategy using 
an approved list.

Resolved:

That the position at 30 June 2017 regarding the Pension Fund’s short term 
investments where £14,818 net interest was earned in the three month period, be 
noted.      

7 Internal Audit Progress Report to 30 June 2017 

The Committee considered a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager which outlined progress made in delivering the 2017/2018 internal 
audit plan relevant to the Pension Fund Committee (for copy see file of Minutes).



A summary of the audit plan, with the status of each audit was set out in the report, 
and Members were informed that of the six assurance reviews planned, one final 
report had been issued. A summary of the scope of the final report was included in 
the report.

Resolved:

That the work undertaken by Internal Audit during the period ending 30 June 2017, 
be noted.

8 Audit Completion Report for the Year Ended 31 March 2017 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
informed Members of the completion of the audit of the Pension Fund Accounts, 
and presented the Audit Completion Report for the financial year ended 31 March 
2017 (for copy see file of Minutes).

Ms S Liddle of Mazars LLP presented the Audit Completion Report and Letter to 
Members, and advised that an unqualified opinion on the Pension Fund’s Financial 
Statements and the Annual Report would be issued at the end of September 2017.

Resolved:

That the content of the report be noted.

Councillor Liddle entered the meeting during consideration of the following report.

9 Implementation of the Markets in Financial Instruments Derivative (MiFID II) 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
outlined the impact of the implementation of the Markets in Financial Instrument 
Directive 2014/65 (MiFID II), and in particular the risk to the administering authority 
of becoming a retail client on 3 January 2018 (for copy see file of Minutes).

In discussing the proposals Councillors O Temple and C Carr acknowledged the 
need for the Council to opt up to ‘elective professional client’ status in order to 
continue to effectively implement the Pension Fund’s investment strategy.

Nick Orton advised that before the next meeting of the Committee Members would 
be asked to complete a self-assessment. This would enable Officers to carry out a 
gap analysis to identify training needs.

Resolved:

That the Committee:-

a) Notes the potential impact on investment strategy of becoming a retail 
client with effect from 3 January 2018;



b) agrees to the immediate commencement of applications for elected 
professional client status with all relevant institutions in order to ensure it 
can continue to implement an effective investment strategy;

c) acknowledges that in electing for professional client status it agrees to 
forgo the protections available to retail clients attached as Appendix 1;

d) grants delegated responsibility to the Corporate Director of Resources 
and the Pensions Manager for the purposes of completing the 
applications and determining the basis of the application as either full or 
single service;

e) agrees that each Member complete a self-assessment to allow a gap 
analysis to be carried out for consideration at the December meeting of 
the Committee.  

10 Feedback from Local Pension Board 

Councillor Hopgood, Local Pension Board member advised that the Board had no 
recommendations to make to the Committee. The Local Pension Board had 
developed a Work Plan and at its meeting that afternoon members would be asked 
to review the Annual Report and Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2017. 

Resolved:

That the information given be received.


